
City of Albuquerque
Government Center

One Civic Plaza
Albuquerque, NM  87102

City of Albuquerque

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: R-20-39

Status:Type: Resolution Enacted

File created: In control:4/20/2020 City Council

Final action: 5/4/2020

Enactment date: 5/26/2020 R-2020-044Enactment #:

Title: Adopting The FY 2021 Urban Enhancement Trust Fund Program And Appropriating Funds For The
Urban Enhancement Program’s Projects (Benton, by request)

Sponsors: Isaac Benton (By Request)

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. R-39, 2. R-39Enacted

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

PublishedCity Clerk5/26/2020 2

Signed by the MayorMayor5/8/2020 2

Sent to Mayor for SignatureCity Council5/7/2020 2

AmendedCity Council5/4/2020 1 Pass

Passed as AmendedCity Council5/4/2020 1 Pass

To be heard at the Council MeetingPresident4/20/2020 1

IntroducedCity Council4/20/2020 1

CITY of ALBUQUERQUE
TWENTY FOURTH COUNCIL

COUNCIL BILL NO.            R-20-39   ENACTMENT NO.   ________________________

SPONSORED BY: Isaac Benton, by request

RESOLUTION

Adopting The FY 2021 Urban Enhancement Trust Fund Program And Appropriating Funds For

The Urban Enhancement Program’s Projects (Benton, by request)

ADOPTING THE FY 2021 URBAN ENHANCEMENT TRUST FUND PROGRAM AND

APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE URBAN ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM’S PROJECTS.

WHEREAS, on March 11, 2020 Governor Michelle Lujan Grisham issued Executive Order

2020-004, Order Declaring a State of Public Health Emergency relating to the spread of COVID-
City of Albuquerque Printed on 4/16/2024Page 1 of 5

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: R-20-39, Version: 2

2020-004, Order Declaring a State of Public Health Emergency relating to the spread of COVID-

19; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the Urban Enhancement Committee have formulated the Urban

Enhancement Art and Culture Organization Recovery Fund Program for the City of Albuquerque,

in conformance with Section 4-2-1 ROA 1994; and

WHEREAS, the development of the Urban Enhancement Program describes the proposed

uses of the Urban Enhancement Trust Fund earnings anticipated during the upcoming two fiscal

years; and

WHEREAS, the UETF Art and Culture Organization Recovery Fund projects will significantly

benefit the quality of life of the City of Albuquerque.

     BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL, THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF

ALBUQUERQUE:

Section 1. That the One-Year program, FY2021, for the Urban Enhancement projects is

approved.

Section 2. That the following project funds are hereby appropriated as indicated for the project

scopes below and that the organization descriptions as attached may only be amended as

provided in Section 2-12-5 ROA Qualified UETF Recovery Projects include: pay local artists, local

presenters or existing organizational staff as part of the project recovery scope; offer financially

accessible programming to the community (i.e. free, sliding scale or pay-what-you-will, or other

partially free options); offer programming appropriate for all ages, or programming with a focus on

children and youth audiences. Organizations Recommended:

516 Arts, up to $5,700.00

ABQ Artwalk, up to $1,000.00

Albuquerque Film & Music Experience Foundation, up to $2,900.00

Albuquerque Folk Festival, up to $3,600.00

Albuquerque Little Theater, up to $5,200.00

Albuquerque Youth Symphony Program, up to $5,500.00

AMP Concerts, up to $6,000.00

ArtsHub, up to $5,100.00

Aux Dog Theatre Nob Hill, up to $5,100.00

Baila! Baila!, Inc., up to $2,900.00

Blackout Theatre Company, up to $3,200.00

City of Albuquerque Printed on 4/16/2024Page 2 of 5

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: R-20-39, Version: 2

Burque Blues/Southwest Research and Information Center, up to $1,300.00

Cardboard Playhouse Theater Company, up to $4,900.00

Casa Barelas, up to $5,400.00

Casa Flamenca, up to $5,900.00

Center for International Studies- ABQ International Assoc., up to$2,600.00

Desert Rose Playhouse, up to $5,000.00

Duke City Repertory Theater, up to $5,900.00

Ensemble Music New Mexico, up to $6,200.00

Festival Ballet Albuquerque, up to $5,100.00

Flamenco Works, Inc., up to $5,600.00

Friends of the Orphan Signs, up to $4,100.00

FUSION, up to $6,300.00

Gathering of Nations Limited, up to $4,700.00

Harwood Art Center of Escuela del sol Montessori, Inc., up to $6,200.00

Indian Pueblo Cultural Center, up to $6,400.00

John Aaron Lewis Legacy Project/Outpost Productions Inc., up to $5,400.00

Katharsis Media Inc., up to $5,000.00

Keshet Dance Company, up to $6,800.00

La Plazita Institute, up to $6,300.00

Landmark Musicals, up to $1,800.00

Modern Albuquerque, up to $1,100.00

Mother Road Productions, up to $5,900.00

Musical Theater Southwest, up to $1,000.00

National Atomic Museum Foundation, up to $4,100.00

NDI New Mexico, up to $6,300.00

New Mexico Academy of Rock and Blues, up to $4,300.00

New Mexico Art League, up to $5,200.00

New Mexico Black History Organizing Committee, up to $6,300.00

New Mexico Film Foundation, up to $1,700.00

New Mexico Gay Men's Chorus, up to $5,800.00

New Mexico High School Musical Theatre Awards, up to $1,800.00

New Mexico Humanities Council/UNM, up to $1,900.00

City of Albuquerque Printed on 4/16/2024Page 3 of 5

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: R-20-39, Version: 2

New Mexico Jazz Workshop, up to $5,900.00

New Mexico Philharmonic, up to $5,900.00

New Mexico Young Actors, Inc., up to $5,500.00

NM Peace Choir, up to $2,900.00

OFFCenter Community Arts Project, up to $3,500.00

Opera Southwest, up to $5,600.00

Outpost Productions Inc., up to $5,400.00

Quintessence Choral Artist of the Southwest, up to $5,600.00

Sanitary Tortilla Factory/SINC, up to $2,900.00

School Zone Institute, up to $5,100.00

SouthWest Writers, up to $4,900.00

The Adobe Theater, Inc., up to $3,500.00

The Children's Hour Inc., up to $5,600.00

The National Institute of Flamenco, up to $6,900.00

The OT Circus, up to $2,000.00

Three Sisters Kitchen, up to $5,600.00

Tricklock Company, up to $6,600.00

Tskies Jewelers Co-Op, up to $4,000.00

Two Worlds, up to $5,800.00

Vortex Theatre, up to $5,600.00

West Central Community Development Group, up to $2,500.00

Wordcraft Circle of Native Writers and Storytellers, up to $4,200.00

Working Classroom Inc., up to $6,000.00

Subtotal, up to: $304,000.00

Indirect/Overhead $    6,870.00

Total Urban Enhancement Trust Fund FY21 Arts and Culture Organizations Recovery Fund

Program $310,870.00

City of Albuquerque Printed on 4/16/2024Page 4 of 5

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: R-20-39, Version: 2

X:\CL\SHARE\CL-Staff\_Legislative Staff\Legislation\24 Council\R-39final.docx

City of Albuquerque Printed on 4/16/2024Page 5 of 5

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

